CONTENT BASED IMAGES RETRIEVAL (CBIR) BY
USING COLOUR BASED PROPERTIES QUERY

The project thesis is presented as fulfillment for the award of the
Bachelor in Electrical Engineering (Hons)
Of

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UiTM)

MOHD ZUHAIRI BIN GHAZALI
Faculty Of Electrical Engineering
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
40450 SHAH ALAM




ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This work would not have been possible without the support from Puan Wan Noraishah
Binti Wan Abdul Munim. I am especially indebted to Puan Wan Noraishah, who have
been supportive of my career goals and who worked actively to provide me with the

protected academic time to pursue those goals.

I am grateful to all of those with whom I have had the pleasure to work during this and
other related projects whom had provided me extensive personal and professional
guidance and taught me a great deal about both scientific research and life in general. I
would especially like to thank Puan Wan Noraishah. As my lecturer and mentor, she has
taught me more than I could ever give her credit for here. She has shown me, by her

example, what a good engineer (and person) should be.

Nobody has been more important to me in the pursuit of this project than the members of
my family. I would like to thank my parents, whose love and guidance are with me in
whatever I pursue. They are the ultimate role models. Most importantly, I wish to thank

to all my supportive friends.

Thank you
Mohd Zuhairi Bin Ghazali



ABSTRACT

A database is a collection of information that is organized so that it can easily be
accessed, managed, and updated. In one view, databases can be classified according to
types of content: bibliographic, full-text, numeric, and images. Before CBIR developed,
users are difficult to find the desired image in database because search based on naming
only. Hence, this project has been created to develop images retrieval. Image retrieval
system is one of the tools that can be used for searching and retrieving images from
database of digital images. Generally, images features (colour, texture, shape) are
extracted to represent the images. This system can retrieve image in database that are
similar to the query image and apply matching technique to obtain the desired images. In
preprocessing stage for the proposed CBIR system, features of images data that stored in
the image database have been extracted and formed in the features vector and will be
stored in feature database. Features colour images taken at each image will be used as
basis to calculate the distance between the query images to the image database through a
process of extraction. The project was developed by using a MATLAB software version
R2009a and focused on colour image features and using a matching technique. This
technique is called colour space technique. From this project, result shows that the
average precision of distance image below 1.0 for all animal categories by using colour

space technique is 54% while for the application of Electrical Engineering was 100%.

i



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Items

Acknowledgement
Abstract

Table of Contents
List of Figures

List of Tables

List of Symbols

List of Abbreviations

CHAPTER I: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Project Background

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Objective of the Project
1.4 Scope of Work

CHAPTER II: LITERATURE REVIEWS

2.1 Introduction
2.2 Overview of Content Based Image Retrieval
2.3 Content Comparison Techniques
2.3.1 Colour
2.3.2 Texture
2.3.3 Shape
2.4 Match Technique
2.4.1 Colour Space
2.4.1.1 RGB Colour Model
2.4.1.2 HSV Colour Model

2.4.2 Colour Conversion

i1

PAGE

ii
iii
vi
viii

ix

R W

O O 0 &0 0 3 v W

[
SN O



2.5

243

2.4.2.1 RGB to HSV Conversion

2.4.2.2 HSV to RGB Conversion

Similarity Matching Equation

2.4.3.1 Histogram Euclidean Distance (HED)

2.4.3.2 Histogram Intersection (HI)

2.4.3.3Histogram Quadratic Distance Measures (HQDM)
2.4.3.3 Integrated Histogram Bin Matching (IHBM)

Existing Content Based Image Retrieval System

251

252

253

CBIR using Colour Histogram Processing by P.S.Suhasini,
K.Sri Rama Krishna, I. V. Murali Krishna, 2002

CBIR: Content Based Image Retrieval, Rami Al-Tayeche,
and Ahmed Khalil, 2003.

Feature Selection for Content-Based Image Retrieval using

Statistical Discriminant Analysis (SDA), Tee Cheng Siew, 2008

CHAPTER III: METHODOLOGY

3.1
32
33
3.4
3.5

Introduction

Project Planning

Data Collection

Feature Extraction

Graphic User Interface

CHAPTER IV: RESULT AND DISCUSSIONS

4.1
4.2

43

Introduction

Result for Each Query Image

421
422
423
424
425

Query Image for Elephant Category
Query Image for Owl Category
Query Image for Tiger Category
Query Image for Penguin Category
Query Image for Eagle Category

Result for the Application in Electrical Engineering

v

14
15
16
16
17
18
18
19

19

21

22

24
25
25
26
29



