CONTENT BASED IMAGES RETRIEVAL (CBIR) BY USING COLOUR BASED PROPERTIES QUERY

The project thesis is presented as fulfillment for the award of the

Bachelor in Electrical Engineering (Hons)

Of

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UiTM)



MOHD ZUHAIRI BIN GHAZALI Faculty Of Electrical Engineering UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 40450 SHAH ALAM

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This work would not have been possible without the support from Puan Wan Noraishah Binti Wan Abdul Munim. I am especially indebted to Puan Wan Noraishah, who have been supportive of my career goals and who worked actively to provide me with the protected academic time to pursue those goals.

I am grateful to all of those with whom I have had the pleasure to work during this and other related projects whom had provided me extensive personal and professional guidance and taught me a great deal about both scientific research and life in general. I would especially like to thank Puan Wan Noraishah. As my lecturer and mentor, she has taught me more than I could ever give her credit for here. She has shown me, by her example, what a good engineer (and person) should be.

Nobody has been more important to me in the pursuit of this project than the members of my family. I would like to thank my parents, whose love and guidance are with me in whatever I pursue. They are the ultimate role models. Most importantly, I wish to thank to all my supportive friends.

Thank you Mohd Zuhairi Bin Ghazali

ABSTRACT

A database is a collection of information that is organized so that it can easily be accessed, managed, and updated. In one view, databases can be classified according to types of content: bibliographic, full-text, numeric, and images. Before CBIR developed, users are difficult to find the desired image in database because search based on naming only. Hence, this project has been created to develop images retrieval. Image retrieval system is one of the tools that can be used for searching and retrieving images from database of digital images. Generally, images features (colour, texture, shape) are extracted to represent the images. This system can retrieve image in database that are similar to the query image and apply matching technique to obtain the desired images. In preprocessing stage for the proposed CBIR system, features of images data that stored in the image database have been extracted and formed in the features vector and will be stored in feature database. Features colour images taken at each image will be used as basis to calculate the distance between the query images to the image database through a process of extraction. The project was developed by using a MATLAB software version R2009a and focused on colour image features and using a matching technique. This technique is called colour space technique. From this project, result shows that the average precision of distance image below 1.0 for all animal categories by using colour space technique is 54% while for the application of Electrical Engineering was 100%.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Items

PAGE

Acknowledgement	
Abstract	ii
Table of Contents	iii
List of Figures	vi
List of Tables	viii
List of Symbols	ix
List of Abbreviations	x

CHAPTER I: INTRODUCTION

1.1	Project Background	1
1.2	Problem Statement	3
1.3	Objective of the Project	4
1.4	Scope of Work	4

CHAPTER II: LITERATURE REVIEWS

2.1	Introduction			5
2.2	Overv	Overview of Content Based Image Retrieval		
2.3	Conte	nt Comparison Techniques		7
	2.3.1	Colour	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	8
	2.3.2	Texture		8
	2.3.3	Shape		8
2.4	Match	Technique		9
	2.4.1	Colour Space		9
		2.4.1.1 RGB Colour Model		10
		2.4.1.2 HSV Colour Model		12
	2.4.2	Colour Conversion		14

		2.4.2.1 RGB to HSV Conversion	14	
		2.4.2.2 HSV to RGB Conversion	15	
	2.4.3	Similarity Matching Equation	16	
		2.4.3.1 Histogram Euclidean Distance (HED)	16	
		2.4.3.2 Histogram Intersection (HI)	17	
		2.4.3.3Histogram Quadratic Distance Measures (HQDM)	18	
		2.4.3.3 Integrated Histogram Bin Matching (IHBM)	18	
2.5	Existi	Existing Content Based Image Retrieval System		
	2.5.1	CBIR using Colour Histogram Processing by P.S.Suhasini,		
		K.Sri Rama Krishna, I. V. Murali Krishna, 2002	19	
	2.5.2	CBIR: Content Based Image Retrieval, Rami Al-Tayeche,		
		and Ahmed Khalil, 2003.	21	
	2.5.3	Feature Selection for Content-Based Image Retrieval using		
		Statistical Discriminant Analysis (SDA), Tee Cheng Siew, 2008	22	

CHAPTER III: METHODOLOGY

Introduction		24
Project Planning		25
Data Collection		25
Feature Extraction		26
Graphic User Interface		29
	Introduction Project Planning Data Collection Feature Extraction Graphic User Interface	Introduction Project Planning Data Collection Feature Extraction Graphic User Interface

~

CHAPTER IV: RESULT AND DISCUSSIONS

4.1	Introduction		30
4.2	Result for Each Query Image		31
	4.2.1	Query Image for Elephant Category	31
	4.2.2	Query Image for Owl Category	32
	4.2.3	Query Image for Tiger Category	33
	4.2.4	Query Image for Penguin Category	34
	4.2.5	Query Image for Eagle Category	35
4.3	Result	for the Application in Electrical Engineering	39